

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY  
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

WRIT PETITION NO.3197/2016

Shariph Nabi Bagwan & Ors. ... Petitioners  
V/s.  
State of Maharashtra & Ors. ... Respondent

Mr. S.R. More i/b. V. S. Talkute for the Petitioner  
Mr. G. K. S. Hegde for Respondent No.2.  
Mr. V. S. Gikhale, "B" Panel Counsel for Respondent State.

**CORAM: K.K. TATED &  
B. P. COLABAWALLA, JJ.**  
**DATED : MARCH 12, 2018**

**PC. :**

Heard. The learned counsel for the Petitioner submits that the issue involved in the present Writ Petition is in respect of interpretation of section 24(2) of the Right to Fair Compensation and Transparency in Land Acquisition, Rehabilitation and Resettlement Act, 2013. He submits that said issue has been pending before the Apex Court and in view of the order dated 21.02.2018 passed by the Apex Court in Special Leave Petition (Civil) No.8453/2017 (State of Haryana & Ors. Vs. M/s. G. D. Goenka Tourism Corporation Ltd. & Anr.), the matter is required to be adjourned.

Hence, S.O. by 8 weeks.

**(B. P. COLABAWALLA, J.)**

**(K.K. TATED, J.)**