

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY  
CIRCUIT BENCH AT KOLHAPUR

CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

WRIT PETITION NO. 3197 OF 2016

Shri. Shariph Nabi Bagwan And Ors. ... Petitioners

***Versus***

The State Of Maharashtra And Ors. ... Respondents

---

*Adv. Vishwanath S. Talkute a/w. Adv. Sampada S. Patil for the Petitioners.*  
*Adv. S.N. Deshmukh, A.G.P. for the Respondent-State.*  
*Adv. P.M. Bhansali (Through V.C.) for the Respondent No.4.*

---

**Coram :** ANIL L. PANSARE &  
RANJITSINHA RAJA BHONSALE, JJ.

**Date :** 22<sup>nd</sup> April 2026.

**P. C. :**

1. The Petitioners have approached this Court seeking declaration that the acquisition proceedings under question stood lapsed in terms of the provisions of Section 24 of The Right to Fair Compensation and Transparency in Land Acquisition, Rehabilitation and Resettlement Act, 2013 (for short, “the Act”).

2. Learned counsel for the Petitioners submits that neither the compensation was paid nor possession was taken. He has invited our

attention to the reply filed by the Respondent No.3, wherein a statement is made in para No.5 that the notice under Section 12(2) of the Act was issued to the affected persons including the Petitioners herein. He submits that no evidence in support of such contention is filed. Thus, it is suggested that the notice as claimed has been not issued to the Petitioners.

**3.** Learned A.G.P. shall take instructions and place before us, the evidence of issuance of notice under Section 12(2) of the Act to the Petitioners.

**4.** Stand over to 28<sup>th</sup> April 2026.

[ RANJITSINHA RAJA BHONSALE, J. ]

[ ANIL L. PANSARE, J. ]

OMKAR  
SHIVAHAR  
KUMBHAKARN

Digitally signed  
by OMKAR  
SHIVAHAR  
KUMBHAKARN  
Date:  
2026.04.24  
10:09:00  
+0530