

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CIRCUIT BENCH AT KOLHAPUR

CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

WRIT PETITION NO. 3197 OF 2016

Shri. Shariph Nabi Bagwan And Ors.Petitioners

VERSUS

The State Of Maharashtra And Ors.Respondents

Mr. Vishwanath S. Talkute a/w. Mr. Shivaji Kokare for Petitioners.
Mrs. S.N. Deshmukh, A.G.P for Respondent Nos.1 to 3-State.
Ms. Pinki Bhansali (Through V.C.) a/w. Mr. Ketan Patil for Respondent No.4.
Officer : Mr. Abhishek Deshmukh, Dy. Collector (Land Acquisition), present.

Coram : ANIL L. PANSARE &
RANJITSINHA RAJA BHONSALE, JJ.

Date : 4th May 2026.

P. C. :

1. In response to order dated 29th April 2026, the learned A.G.P submits that the possession of land is with the Petitioners in terms of the order dated 18th March 2016 passed by this Court. So far as the payment of compensation is concerned, she on instructions of Mr. Abhishek Deshmukh, the Deputy Collector (Land Acquisition No.4) submits that the compensation was offered to Petitioners, however, the same was refused by the Petitioners. She further submits that the acknowledgment dated 23rd March 1995 of Petitioners on notice issued by the Respondents under Section 12(2) of the

Act is obtained. She seeks time to place on record the acknowledgment. Time granted. The affidavit shall be filed within 14 working days. A copy thereof shall be served to the Petitioners counsel well in advance.

2. Thus, according to the Respondent Nos.1 to 3, one out of two conditions was definitely satisfied viz. offering payment of compensation, which was refused by the Petitioners.

3. Stand over beyond vacation.

[RANJITSINHA RAJA BHONSALE, J.]

[ANIL L. PANSARE, J.]

OMKAR
SHIVAHAR
KUMBHAKARN
Digitally signed
by OMKAR
SHIVAHAR
KUMBHAKARN
Date:
2026.05.05
20:16:22
+0530